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O R D E R  

CAME ON FUR CONSJDERATION this 17th day ofNovember, 1999, the above-styled 
and numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert F. 
Jones. The hearing convened on September 14, 1999 and adjourned the same day, The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of LAW on October 14, 1999. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all 
parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. 
As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cormnission, after review and 
due considerationof the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions oELaw of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporate those Findings of Fact and ConcIusions of Law into this Order, as if such 
tvme kfully set out and qmate ly  stated herein. Afl Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
submitted by any pm, which are not specifimIIv adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, purslmant to Subchapter B &Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
and 16 TAC 93 1.1, of the Commission Rules, that P m i t  No Q-263 145 and Limse  No. BF-3 1565 8 
are hereby CANCELLED FOR CAUSE. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on December 8.1999, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 17th day of November, 1999. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 
#-'\, 

/ ". 

Randy ~arbiou~hj!~ssistant ~d&&iator 
Texas Alcoholic ~ g v e c n ~ e  ~0-i ssion 

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr. 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
W A  FACSIMILE (8 17) 626-7448 

Shanee Woodbridge, Docket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Bassam Lute Azhari 
d/b/a Pick Kwik Food S3ores 
RESPONDENT 
232 1 Miller Avenue 
Fort Worth, Texas 761105 
CER"TIFED MAWRRR NO. Z 473 039 102 

Timothy E. Gsiffrth 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
Fort Worth District Office 



IN'IXR-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSIQN 

November 16,1999 

TO: Gayle Gordon, Director of Legal 

FROM: Randy Yarbrough, Assistant Administrator 

SUBJECE Docket No. 458-99-1 649 
TABC Case No. 584633 [ ; h i  k 
Bassam LuRi Azhari d/b/a Pick Wkk Food Stores 
Wine Only Package Store Permit (4-263 145) and Beer Retailer Off-Premise 
License (BF-3 15658) 
T m t  County, Texas 

I have read the attached Proposal for Decision in the above styled case and find the 
recommendations of the Hearings Examiner should be adapted and that the permits should be 
CANCELLED. 

Please prepare an ORDER adopting the Proposal for Decision, adopting all Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law and show that the pennit should be CANCELLED. Please make a copy of 
this decision and submit it along with the order to the respective patties. 

,. ,'I '. 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

October 14, 1999 

, .  l r r i i i  
SheIia Badey Taylor I n  : . . - .  I i 1 8 ~ 9 9 9  

Chief Administrative Law Judge: : ' i i--.-i" t -'. . '  . .,.i , , - E  

--- -.__ : . $:, - - -'- A 
Doyne Bailey 
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
$806 Mesa Drive,?uite 160 f 

Austin, Texas 7873 1 

CERTTFIEI) MAIL, 
RETURN RECETPT 
Z 283 051.825 

RE: Docket Na. 458-99-1649; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Bassam LuRi Azhari dlbia 
Pick Kwik Food Stores, TABC Case No. 584633 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 
to Timothy Griffith, attorney far Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Stephen F. Shaw, 
Attorney for Respondent. For reasons discussed in the proposal, I recommend that Respondent's 
Wine Only Package Store Permit Number Q-263 145 and Beet Retainer's Off Premise License 
Number BF-3 1 5658 should be canceled. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Except ions, replies to the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

Sincer 0 y, 

TARC 
acr 3.8 1999 

~ d m i n i s t w e  Law Judge 

Enclosure 
xc: Shanee Woodbridge, State Ofice of Administrative Hearing - Regular Mail; Timothy Griffiith, Staff Attorney, 

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission - m R R #  7,285 051 826; Rassam LuRi 
Store, 232 1 Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Texas 76 105- CMRR # ir, 283 051 827 

. d  

1 L- "d' ; 
The Vinnedge Dudding [ k c r : [  :T'i;>:J : 

2100 JV. Mnin Street. Suite 10 + Fort Worth, Texas 76TOh -'" ' . / - -  (81 7) 626-0003 Fax (8 17) 626-7448 --' 
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5 ADM INFSTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff J brought this disciplinary 
action against Bassam Lufti Azhari d/b/a Pick Kwik Food Store (Respondent) alleging 
that Respondent engaged in a device, scheme or plan which surrendered control of the 
employees, premises, and business of Respondent, in violation of the  Texas A lc~ho i ic  
Beverage Code (the Code), in that la) on August 18, 1998, Respondent permitted the 
use or display of his permit or license for the benefit of one Carlos M. Beyrouthy, who 
was not authorized by law to have an interest in the license and permit, and (b) on 
May 1 1, f 999, Respondent permitted the use or display of his permit or license for the 
benefit of one Khamis Kha'lil Dabeit, who was not authorized by law to have an interest 
in the license and permit. Staff alleged these actions violated § § 109.53 and 1 1 -05 
of the  Code, and requested that Respondent's permit and license be canceled or 
suspended. This proposal finds that the allegations against Respondent are true. The 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) recommends cancellation of Responclent's permit and 
license. 

JURISD1CTION. NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this 
matter under 5 4 1 1.61 (b)(2), 109.53, and 1 1.05, TEX. A ~ c o .  BEV. CODE. The State 
Office of Administrative Hearings ISOAH) has jurisdiction over all matters relating t o  
conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for 
decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law, under 32003.021, TEX. GOV'T 
CODE. There were no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. 

On August 20, 1999, the Staff issued i ts  Notice of Hearing, admitted into 
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit Number 1. The notice was directed t o  Bassam Ltlfti 
Azhari d/b/a Pick Kwik Food Store, a t  the licensed premises located a t  2321 Miller 
Avenue, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas 76105. The notice was received and the 
certified mail return receipt signed on August 23, 1999. On September 14, 1999, a 
hearing convened before ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr., SOAH, at  the Fost Worth Office of 



the State Office af Administrative Hearings, The Vinnedge Building, 2 1 00 North Main 
Street, Suite 10, Lower Level, Fort Worth, Texas 76106. Staff  was represented a t  the 
hearing by Timothy E. Griffith, TABC Staff Attorney. Respondent failed t o  appear 
either in person or by counsel. Because the hearing proceeded on a defautt basis, the 
Staff's factual allegations are deemed true. Further, evidence was received from the 
Staff  on September 1 4, 1 999, and the record was closed on September 14, 1 999. 

LEGAL STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE I AW 

TABC is authorized under 5 1 1.6 1 1b)(25 of the Code to cancel a permit i f  it is 
found that the permittee has violated a provision of the Code during the existence of 
the permit. § 3 09.53 provides: t 

'h 

No person who has not been a citizen of Texas for a period of one year 
immediately preceding the filing of his application therefor shall be eligible 
t o  receive a permit under this code. 

Partnerships, firms, and associations applying for permits shall be 
composed wholly of citizens possessing the qualifications above 
enumerated. 

. . . 

No person shall . . . consent to the use of or allow his permit t o  be 
displayed by or used by any person other than the one to whom the 
permit was issued. It is the intent of the legislature to prevent 
subterfuge ownership of or unlawful use of a permit or the premises 
covered by such permit; and all provisions of this code shall be liberally 
construed to  carry out this intent, and it shall be the duty of the 
commission or the administrator to provide strict adherence to the 
general policy of preventing subterfuge ownership and related practices 
herein after declared t o  constitute unlawful trade practices. 

Every permittee shall have and maintain exclusive occupancy and control 
of the entire licensed premises in every phase of the storage, distribution, 
possession, and transportation and sale of all alcoholic beverages 
purchased, stored or sold on the licensed premises. Any device, scheme 
or plan which surrenders control of the employees, premises or business 
of the permittee t o  persons other than the permittee shall be unlawful- 



5 1 1.05 states: 

No permittee may consent t o  or allow the use or display of his permit by 
a person other than the person t o  whom the permit was issued. 

EVIDENCE AND STAFFS CONTENTIONS 

The Staff's Exhibit 2 proved that Respondent was issued Wine Only Package 
Store Permit Number (3263145 and Beer RetailerSs Off Premise License Number BF- 
315658. The permit and license were issued on March 28, 1996, and have been 
continuously renewed. The permits were issued to Bassam Lufti Azhari d/b/a Pick Kwik 
Food Store (Azhari). The licensed premises was located at 2321 Miller Avenue, Fort 
Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. Staff alleged t h a t  Azhari engaged in a subterfuge 

tb 

concerning his permit and license in two particulars. First, on August 18, 1998, 
Respondent permitted the use or display of his permit or license for the benefit of one 
Carlos M. Beyrouthy, who was not authorized by law to have an interest in the license 
and permit. Second, on May 1 1, 1999, Respondent permitted the use or display of 
his permit or license for the benefit of one Kharnis Khalil Dabeit, who was not 
authorized by law to  have an interest in the license and permit. 

Marvin Montero, an agent of the Texas Alcsholic Beverage Commission, 
testified concerning a "subterfuge" investigation he had made of the Respondent's 
business. Montero identified certain documents filed of record in a civil lawsuit in 
Cause Number 153-1 7851 1-99, and styled CarJos M. Beyrouthy versus Khamis Khalil 
Dabeit, pending in the District Court of Tarsant County, Texas, 1 53'd Judicial District 
(the civil suit). Petitioner" Exhibit 3 is a certified copy of various filings made in the 
civil suit. Contained in Exhibit 3 are: 

la) A copy of a Partnership Agreement between Azhari and one Carlos M. 
Beyrouthy, dated August 18, 1998. The Partnership Agreement forms 
a partnership to operate a convenience store called "Pick Kwik" located 
at  2321 Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. 

(b) A certified copy of Plaintiff's Original Petition in  the civil lawsuit, 
sworn t o  by Beyrouthy, alleging that Respondent and Beyrowthy operated 
a business called Pick Kwik Food Store, located at  2321 Miller Avenue, 
Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, and specifically referencing the use 
of Wine Only Package Store Permit Number (3-263145 and Beer 
Retailer's Off Premise License Number BF-315658 by Respondent and 
Beyaouthy. The Petition is sworn t o  by Beyrouthy, and supported by 
Azhari's affidavit. 

(c) A certified copy of a Bill of Sale between Respondent and one Khamis 
KhaliE Dabeit, dated May 1 1, 1999, which transfers "Personal Property: 
Quick Pick Store, 2321 Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Texas," from Azhari 



t o  Dabeit. The "Bill of Sa!eU is repudiated by Azhari in an affidavit, and 
described as a trick by Dabeit t o  gain a commercial or litigation 
advantage. 

Montero testified that in neither the Azhari-Beyrouthy partnership nor the Azhari-Dabeit 
sale was the Commission informed of the proposed change of ownership. The notice 
is required t o  assure the Commission that the proposed new owner meets the 
qualifications of 5 109.53, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE. Montero further identified the 
transactions as violating; 4 1 1.05, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE, by Azhari consenting t o  or 
allowing the use or display of his permit by a person other than the person t o  whom 
the permit was issued. 

ANALYSIS 

I . Azhari-Bevrouthv partners hi^ 

The evidence in the case clearly demonstrates that Azhari and Beyrouthy 
created partnership in the Pick Kwik Food Store, and that partnership included the use 
and benefit of Wine Only Package Store Permit Number Q-263145 and Beer Retailer's 
Of f  Premise License Number BF-315658. Neither Azhari nor Beyrouthy reported the 
ownership change to the Cammission, or filed an application for a new or amended 
permit or license. Staff has received no proof from Azhari or Beyrollthy that  Beyaouthy 
has been a citizen of the State of Texas for the required period of time. Staff has 
proved a "'subterfuge" and a violation of § §  709.53 and f 1.05 in that Azhari 
"consent[ed] to or allowIedl the use or display of his permit by [Beyrouthy,] a person 
other than the person to whom the permit was issued." 

2. Azhari-Pabeit Sale 

The evidence in the case does not demonstrates by a preponderance that Azhari 
sold the Pick Kwik Food Store, including t h e  use and benefit of Wine Only Package 
Store Permit Number Q-263145 and Beer Retailer's Off Premise License Number BF- 
3 1 5658, to Dabeit, 'First, the "Bill of Sale" refers to a sale of "personal property ", 
which might or might not include a permit and license personal t o  Azhari. Indeed, § 

11.03 of the code indicates that a permit, or license, is a "purely personal privilege"; 
further, it "is not property." Second, Azhari repudiated the bill of sale in his affidavit. 
Third, apparently Dabeit has not entered into possession of the premises or attempted 
to  obtain the use and benefit of Wine Only Package Store Permit Number Q-263145 
and Beer Retailer's Off Premise License Number BF-3 1 5658, and has been restrained 
f rom doing so in the civil lawsuit. The AL3 cannot find, from a preponderance of the 
evidence, any subterfuge in the alleged transaction between Azhari and Dabeit. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Under § 1 1.61 (b) (21, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE., Azhari is subject t o  suspension of 



his permit and license for not more than 60 days or cancellation ot his permit and 
license. Under § 11.64(a), "when the commission or administrator is authorized to 
suspend a permit or license under this code, the commission or administrator shall give 
the permittee or licensee the opportunity t o  pay a civil penalty rather than have the 
permit or license suspended, . . . . In cases in which a civil penalty is assessed, the 
commission or administrator shall determine the amount of the penalty and En doing 
so shall consider the economic impact a suspension would have on the permittee or 
licensee. The amount of the civil penalty may not be less than $1 50 or more than 
$25,000 for each day the  permit or license was t o  have been suspended." 

The ALJ recommends that Wine Only Package Store Permit Number Q-263145 and 
Beer Retailer's Off Premise License Number BF-3 1 5658, held by Bassam Lufti Azhaai 
d/b/a Pick Kwik Food Store, located at  2321 .Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Tarrant 
County, ~exas:'be canceled. The bases for this recommendation are as follows: 

la) Respondent operates a convenience store, and although no evidence 
was received on this point, experience teaches that the sale of alcoholic 
beverages likely constitutes a major source of the Respondent's business; 

(b) Respondent: made default in this case; 

(c] Respondent and h i s  partner, Carlos M. Beyrouthy schemed to  avoid 
the requirements of the Code; and 

(d) Respondent's and Beyrouthy's business, including the permit and 
license, have become the subject of a lawsuit. 

( e )  any aggravating or ameliorating circumstances 

(i) the violation was caused by intentional conduct of the 
Respondent and Beyrouthy; 

(ii) the violation did not cause serious bodily injury or death 
of another; andlor 

(iv) Respondent's and Beyrouthy may seek a redress by way 
of application for a new permit and license. 

Any other requests for entry of specific findings of fact and conclusions of taw, 
and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly set forth below, 
should be denied. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Bassam Lufti Azhari dlbla Pick Kwik Food Store was issued Wine Only 



Package Store Permit Number Q-263 1 45 and Beer Retailer's Of f  Premise 
License Number BF-315658, on March 28, 1996. 

Bassam Lufti Azhari d/b/a Pick Kwik Food Store licensed premises are 
located a t  2321 Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. 

On August 'I 8, 1998, Azhari and Carlos M. Beyrouthy entered into a 
Partnership Agreement, forming a partnership to operate a convenience 
store doing business as "Pick Kwik" located at 2321 Miller Avenue, Fort 
Worth, Tarrant County, Texas 

Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement; Respondent and Beyrouthy 
operated' a business Pick Kwik Food Store, located at  2321 Miller 
Avenue, Fort Worth, Garrant County, Texas, and specifically used and 
benefited from Wine Only Package Store Permit Number Q-263 1 45  and 
Beer Retailer's O f f  Premise License Number BF-315658. 

Beyrouthy had the use and benefit of Wine Only Package Store Permit 
Number Q-263145 and Beer Retailer's Off  Premise License Number BF- 
31 5658, at  a time when the Commission had not been informed of his 
interest in the business, had not investigated Beyrocrthy's qualifications, 
and Beyrouthy had not applied for a permit and license. 

On August 20, 1999, the Staff  issued its Notice of Hearing. The notice 
was directed to Bassam Lufti Azhari d/b/a Pick Kw ik  Food Store, at  the 
licensed premises located a t  2321 Miller Avenue, Fort Worth, Tarrant 
County, Texas 76105. The notice was received and the certified mail 
return receipt signed on August 23, 1999. 

On September 14, 1999, a hearing convened before ALJ Robert F. 
Jones Jr., SOAH, a t  the Fort Worth Office of the  State Office of 
Administrative Hearings, The Vinnedge Building, 2100 North Main 
Street, Suite 10, Lower Level, Fort Worth, Texas 76106. Staff was 
represented at the hearing by Timothy E. Griffitli, TABC Staff Attorney. 
Respondent failed to  appear either in person or by counsel. The record 
was closed on September 14, 1999. 

CONCLUSIONS OF 1 AW 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this 
matter under 5 5 1 1.6 I (b)(2) and 1 09.53 and 1 1 -05, TEX. ALCO. BEV. 
CODE. 

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all 



matters relating to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the 
preparation of a proposal for decision with findings of fact and 
cenclusions of law, pursuant to 3 2003.02 1 , TEX. GOV'T CODE. 

3. Respondent received notice of the proceedings and hearing, pursuant to 
5 2001.052, TEX. GOV"T CODE., and 1 TEX. AQMIN. CODE 5 § 1 55.25 (d) (3) 
and 155.27. 

4. Based on Findings of Fact Nos. 1 - 5, Bassam Lufti Azhari d/b/a  Pick 
Kwik Food Store violated § 4 1 1.61 (b)12), 109.53, and 1 1.05, TEX. ALCO. 
Bw. CODE. 

5. Based on Conclusion of Law No. 4, Bassam Lufti Azhari's Wine Only 
package'?3tore Permit Number Q-263145 and Beer Retailer's Off  Premise 
License Number BF-315658 should be canceled. 

w 
SIGNED this /q  of October. 1999. 

DMINISTRATWE HEARINGS 


